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LEADER:  Cllr Jeremy Christophers PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr Humphrey Clemens

PART A – Completed by originating officer

SUBJECT: National Planning Policy: Consultation on Proposed
Changes

DATE: 20th January 2016

REQUEST OF: Simon Thornley, Business Manager Strategic Place

REQUEST TO: Cllr Humphrey Clemens, PFH for Planning and Housing

PART I (Not Confidential)

PROGRESS BOX
Stage
number

Stage description Progress - requesting officer
to mark with completed or
current if “live” stage

Date

1 First draft Completed
2 BL/BM consultation Completed
3 Discussion with PH Completed
4 Initial local members / Chair

O&S comments
Completed

5 MO/151 consulted Completed
6 Check – any objections from

stages 4 & 5
None.

7 PH approved for
consultation?

Completed 05/02/16

Democratic Services to
complete subsequent stages

8 All Councillors consulted Yes 08/02/16
9 Call in completed Yes 16/02/16
10 Originating Officer advised Yes 16/02/16
11 Filed and placed on web Yes

1. PROPOSED DECISION

The consent of Cllr Clemens  is sought to approve the proposed response to
the national planning policy consultation on proposed changes. This is
attached.
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I do not consider this a key decision.  The Council Leader, Chairman of O&S
and Liberal Democrat group leader have been consulted on the response
already.

2. BACKGROUND (TO INCLUDE ALL OPTIONS CONSIDERED)

The government is consulting on proposed changes to the NPPF, which is the
national guidance to local planning authorities and the planning inspectorate
on the operation of the planning system including the preparation of local
plans and decisions on planning applications. The NPPF can be found at
http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/ and the proposed changes are at
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/national-planning-policy-
consultation-on-proposed-changes .

Given the importance of the subject matter to us as a local planning authority,
the option of not responding to the consultation is considered inappropriate.

3. MAIN IMPLICATIONS

The main implications are that changes to the NPPF as proposed will become
material considerations in the consideration of planning applications and then
must be taken into account in the review of our local plan.  Key specific
concerns raised in the proposed response include:
 Inability to protect allocated employment land from housing applications,

undermining our key economic objectives
 Affordable housing no longer being “in perpetuity” including on rural

exception sites
 Strong national support for small housing sites both within and outside

defined local plan settlement limits, undermining the primacy of the local
plan in dealing with planning applications.

 A very short timescale for implementation of these changes

4. GROUPS / INDIVIDUALS CONSULTED

The Group Leaders (Cllrs Christophers, Hook and Haines) have been
consulted and have expressed their support.

5. TIME-SCALE

The consultation period ends on 22nd February 2016.

6. JUSTIFICATION

To ensure that the Government is aware of the significant and detrimental
implications of the proposed changes to the NPPF.

Officer Simon Thornley
Designation Business Manager, Strategic Place
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Wards affected NA

Contact for more information Simon Thornley

Background Papers (For Part I reports only) NPPF and NPPF proposed changes

Key Decision No
In Forward Plan No
In O&S Work Programme No

PART B (Completed by Democratic Services)

Decision No: 5 - 2016

Date of Implementation: 16 February, 2016 subject to call in.

PART C (Completed by PFH)

DECISION: I confirm the decision as set out in paragraph 1 above.

REASONS FOR DECISION: I agree with the justification set out in paragraph 6
above.

I have no conflict of interest in making this decision having considered the provisions
of the Teignbridge Code of Conduct.

Signed: Humphrey Clemens Dated: 08.02.2016

Cllr Humphrey Clemens,
PFH for Planning and Housing



National Planning Policy: consultation on proposed changes
Recommended response of Teignbridge District Council – proposed Portfolio
Holder decision.
Overall Comments
It is unhelpful that the consultation paper does not include the specific wording of the
proposed changes, since the implications of what is proposed are not always clear.
Accordingly the comments below are based on our understanding of the proposals.
Teignbridge suggests that many of these policy objectives would be more simply met
by reintroducing the “flexibility” soundness test into national policy (either standalone
or tied in with the “delivery” test).  This test, previously in PPG12, is merely implied in
the NPPF version and our view is that this would go a long way to ensuring that
housing and other development is delivered once a plan has been adopted.

Q1. Do you have any comments or suggestions about the proposal to amend
the definition of affordable housing in national planning policy to include a
wider range of low cost homes?
Teignbridge does not support the proposal to remove the requirement for affordable
homes to be “in perpetuity” which appears to be the key change canvassed.  We do
not agree that this limitation, properly applied, prevents or limits innovation in the
provision of affordable housing, or in efforts to open up home ownership to a wider
section of society.  Indeed, Teignbridge has been actively promoting approaches to
affordable home ownership within the existing definition, including products such as
“self build affordable” and “market affordable” homes.  When negotiating for
affordable housing with developers, the major source of affordable housing provision
in our area, they will be able to use this proposed change to argue against “in
perpetuity” limitations on any of the affordable housing on their sites.  In the medium
to long term, this change will significantly reduce the effectiveness of affordable
housing provision in meeting ongoing needs, since relets and resales are a key
element of the affordable housing supply in any one year.  Effectively this change in
policy would provide a very major one-off subsidy to a single household but would
unbalance the housing market in the long term.
Q2. Do you have any views on the implications of the proposed change to the
definition of affordable housing on people with protected characteristics as
defined in the Equalities Act 2010? What evidence do you have on this matter?
Not proposing to answer this.
Q3. Do you agree with the Government’s definition of commuter hub? If not,
what changes do you consider are required?
Not proposing to answer this.
Q4. Do you have any further suggestions for proposals to support higher
density development around commuter hubs through the planning system?
Not proposing to answer this.
Q5.Do you agree that the Government should not introduce a minimum level of
residential densities in national policy for areas around commuter hubs? If
not, why not?



Not proposing to answer this.
Q6. Do you consider that national planning policy should provide greater
policy support for new settlements in meeting development needs? If not, why
not?
Teignbridge is supportive of the concept of new settlements in appropriate locations,
as part of an appropriate growth strategy.  However, we do not believe that this
minor change to national policy alone would bring any benefits. If the government
wishes to bring about significant numbers of new settlements then they will need to
make available to local authorities a wider range of powers and resources to ensure
that they are planned and implemented with the necessary infrastructure and
employment to support the nascent population. This would have the significant
benefit of speeding up their planning and construction phases, as evidenced at the
nearby Cranbrook new settlement. Proposals for a revised “New Towns Act” as
promoted by the Town and Country Planning Association are recommended to the
government in this regard, including the creation of legal entities with compulsory
purchase, planning, housing and other powers necessary for the task, subject to
democratic oversight by the local planning authority(s).
Q7. Do you consider that it would be beneficial to strengthen policy on
development of brownfield land for housing? If not, why not and are there any
unintended impacts that we should take into account?
We do not support this change, which we believe will have unintended
consequences for economic development including town centre vitality and viability.
Much brownfield land is in an existing use, or has the potential to provide additional
jobs and services in an area.  These areas may be lacking such provision, or they
may provide a strong existing offer (town centres or key employment estates, for
example) which development for housing would undermine.  It is therefore not
appropriate to make the assumption in a national policy that housing is the most
appropriate use for all brownfield sites.  Other uses may have a much more
beneficial impact.  The policy is also likely to have the unintended consequence of
encouraging redevelopment of pubs, local shops and other crucial local facilities to
the detriment of sustainable communities.  The existing Community Right to Bid
legislation does not provide appropriate protection, since it merely requires a
landowner to wait 6 months before selling a site or building for development.
Q8. Do you consider that it would be beneficial to strengthen policy on
development of small sites for housing? If not, why not? How could the
change impact on the calculation of local planning authorities’ five-year land
supply?
In relation to sites within settlement limits, we do not consider this to be necessary or
effective.  At present we (along with most local authorities) will take a view on small
site proposals, balancing housing need with local servicing and amenity issues, and
take a view in line with the general presumption in favour of sustainable
development.  The proposed change would tilt the presumption to be in favour of
development, sustainable or not.  The existing balance is appropriate, in our view.  It
is also unclear why there should be specific protection of back gardens only, and not
(for example), public open space, wildlife areas, community buildings, pubs and
other beneficial uses within settlements. Indeed, some gardens are large enough to



provide new homes without harm to the character of an area and can provide useful
self-build opportunities for family members.
We are extremely concerned about and opposed to the proposed change to permit
development of “small sites” adjoining but outside settlement limits defined within
Local Plans.  Landowners would undoubtedly find this a very lucrative route to
development of unallocated sites. We will see an immediate and large increase in
speculative, ad hoc and largely unwelcome applications for development around
most if not all of our settlements. It would therefore lead to widespread and
cumulatively significant amounts of development in countryside locations which have
not been considered through the local plan process and outside any consideration
within Neighbourhood Plans.  I am certain that our communities would be extremely
surprised and upset by such a national policy change. We have a 5 year supply of
housing land (confirmed in a number of recent appeals) and is delivering on its
housing commitments in the local plan and it is our view, therefore, that there is no
reason to apply such a policy to an area such as Teignbridge where housing needs
are being met speedily and in full.  There is therefore no reason make this change to
national policy across the board. The following consequences are likely if this policy
change was to proceed.

Work on neighbourhood plans proposing to include housing sites would undoubtedly
reduce to a trickle.  Communities would see little point in preparing such plans if
decisions on development sites could be overridden through a planning application.
Instead, we think that neighbourhood planning would revert to the anti-development,
protective approach which some communities sought when it was introduced.

Many landowners will seek to develop their land through this application approach
rather than through the longer local plan process.  This would significantly undermine
the plan-led approach and increase the adversarial nature of planning which
localism, Neighbourhood Planning and the NPPF sought to avoid.

By giving landowners hope of market housing land values the policy would stop the
flow of “exceptions sites” (whether including starter homes or not) since these have a
much lower financial return.

Overall this would significantly undermine the confidence of our communities in the
local and neighbourhood plan making process, and at the same time reduce the
affordable housing provision in our rural areas.

The introduction to the consultation paper makes it clear that national planning policy
does not change the statutory status of the Development Plan as the starting point
for decision making.  The introduction of new national guidance that will be in conflict
with recently adopted and publicly supported Local Plans will create significant
uncertainty about which has primacy in decision-making.  This will undoubtedly result
in an increase in planning appeals and a diversion of limited Planning Officer time
away from the delivery of strategic allocations in locally supported development
plans to fighting appeals on locally unpopular proposals that are contrary to the
development plan but encouraged by national policy.

It is understood that the government may be concerned about the flexibility of
housing supply arising from out of date local plans or where there is no five year
supply of housing land.  Whilst not supporting the need for this policy, it would be an



improvement to its operation and bring the approach much more in line with the
overall plan-led and localist tenor of the NPPF if it applied only where

 there is no up to date local plan (for example where there is no five year supply of
housing land or the plan has not been adopted or reviewed within the last 7 or 8
years); or

 housing supply has fallen significantly behind the local plan trajectory.

If this policy was introduced, against our views, there should be some control over
the cumulative impact of such a policy in one settlement to avoid a “scramble for
sites” and unsustainable and unplanned rural expansion.

Q9. Do you agree with the Government proposal to define a small site as a site
of less than 10 units? If not, what other definition do you consider is
appropriate, and why?
We do not believe there to be any benefit arising from a national definition of “small
site”. We think it likely that such a definition would lead to the unintended
consequence that the numbers of dwellings on planning applications would be
reduced in order to gain the additional policy support set out in the earlier proposals.
This would therefore be likely to reduce housing provision arising from small sites
rather than increase it.  If there needs to be a definition at all, which we do not
believe, then it should be subject to local determination to reflect the urban form and
context of individual places.
Q10. Do you consider that national planning policy should set out that local
planning authorities should put in place a specific positive local policy for
assessing applications for development on small sites not allocated in the
Local Plan?
We do not believe this to be necessary or appropriate, and would refer to our answer
to Q8.  This requirement would run contrary to the general message by government
to keep local plans succinct and readable, by requiring the inclusion of a specific
subject policy.  Local planning authorities will have a variety of approaches to
delivering small housing sites/windfalls, each of which could be equally effective.  In
the case of Teignbridge we have a general policy for development (of any use) which
works very effectively to make appropriate decisions on small housing sites.
Q11. We would welcome your views on how best to implement the housing
delivery test, and in particular
• What do you consider should be the baseline against which to monitor
delivery of new housing?
• What should constitute significant under-delivery, and over what time
period?
• What steps should be taken in response to significant under-delivery?
• How do you see this approach working when the housing policies in the
Local Plan are not up-to-date?
The NPPF already requires that housing sites are deliverable, and that local plans
identify and maintain a five year supply of housing land.  The soundness tests refer
to delivery in general.  Accordingly, it is unclear that a delivery test is necessary.
However, if there is a requirement to insert such a test in local plans, Teignbridge is



strongly of the view that it should be for local planning authorities to indicate their
own approach to dealing with underdelivery and to include within their local plans.
Different approaches are likely to work in different areas and to include a specific
approach in the NPPF would be to stifle innovation and variety between planning
authorities.
Should such a test be introduced, our suggestion to define “underdelivery” would be
to fall more than 1.5 - 2 years “behind” the expected trajectory, which would usually
equate to about 10% of a plan’s housing target.  We think it likely that areas with
housing policies that are not up-to-date (for example, as a result of a five year supply
issue) would not need a further “delivery test” given the existing NPPF approach to
housing applications in such areas.
Q12. What would be the impact of a housing delivery test on development
activity?
In many cases, underdelivery is as a result of market factors beyond the control of
the local planning authority or the local development industry and therefore there
may be limited impact. However there may be some unintended encouragement for
land banking if a large landowner has control of land that is allocated for
development, but would prefer to promote land that is not allocated.
Q13. What evidence would you suggest could be used to justify retention of
land for commercial or similar use? Should there be a fixed time limit on land
retention for commercial use?
We do not support a requirement to justify retention of land for commercial or
business use as suggested.  A site which is allocated in an up-to-date local plan, as
part of a comprehensive and sustainable strategy for growth in an area and
endorsed by an independent Inspector, gains the presumption in section 38(6) of the
Planning Act.  Accordingly, it should be for an applicant to indicate which material
considerations they believe are sufficiently strong to overcome the contrary local
plan policy. Where there is a five year supply of housing land and the adopted local
plan is not out of date it should be rare for a housing permission on an allocated
employment or commercial site to be successful.  Similar points arise where a site
has been granted planning permission for employment use, or indeed is already in
that use.

Teignbridge has prepared a local plan to pursue housing and economic growth in a
balanced way, and this includes strategic employment land, as well as mixed use
urban extensions containing land for homes, employment, infrastructure and open
space.  Our local plan is a 20 year document, taking a long term view of the area’s
needs, including meeting the full objectively assessed housing need of the area.  It
would therefore be extremely damaging to our economic prospects if this policy was
introduced into the NPPF.  The value of housing land is some 5 to 10 times that for
employment land.  Most landowners will therefore undoubtedly “sit” on any
employment allocations for the three years referred to in the hope of receiving
planning permission for housing after that time.  Your view that this might affect 10%
of allocated employment land appears to be a huge underestimate, indeed it is the
Council’s view that it will become extremely rare for the development of new
business units to come forward.  This would be disastrous for start-up enterprises,
local firms looking to expand and for our continued efforts to attract industry to the
area.  It would also have a disproportionate effect on building firms who specialise in



commercial property development, since they would not be able to compete with the
large housebuilders in purchasing such land.  It would effectively make any
employment allocation in a local plan undeliverable and therefore meaningless.
Longer time periods may help to ameliorate this impact, but not to a significant
degree given the disparity in land values between housing and employment.

The Planning Practice Guidance on economic and housing needs assessments
requires that assessments are linked, that economic and housing growth are in
tandem and in particular that sufficient housing is provided to fill the created jobs.  If
that guidance is followed, there will be no need to alter the housing/economy
balance proposed in the local plan by ad hoc development management decisions.

The Council notes the separate Government announcement that council finances will
in future be based on local retention of business rates coupled with the withdrawal of
Revenue Support Grant and a major reduction in New Homes Bonus funding.  This
aims to encourage local authorities to promote economic development, job creation
and to devolve financial control to local authorities.  This revision to the NPPF would
run directly counter to that announcement by weakening councils’ abilities to
promote economic development and reducing the financial benefit of new housing.
The likely impact overall would be a large reduction in the local government income.
Local government budget planning would also become much more difficult because
of the instability this would introduce to the tax base.

Q14. Do you consider that the starter homes exception site policy should be
extended to unviable or underused retail, leisure and non-residential
institutional brownfield land?
No, we consider that long term planning for various uses is a key element of local
plan preparation, and this would undermine that.  In particular, planning for town
centre redevelopment would become much more difficult in the teeth of such a
policy.
Q15. Do you support the proposal to strengthen the starter homes exception
site policy? If not, why not?
No.  See our responses to questions 13 and 14.
Q16: Should starter homes form a significant element of any housing
component within mixed use developments and converted unlet commercial
units?
No.  See our responses to questions 13 and 14.
Q17. Should rural exception sites be used to deliver starter homes in rural
areas? If so, should local planning authorites have the flexibility to require
local connection tests?
The Council does not consider that Starter Homes, as currently defined, are suitable
for meeting rural affordable housing needs through exception sites. The
longstanding and well supported policy is that exception sites should provide for local
needs “in perpetuity” which would be removed by this policy change.  In addition, the
council does not accept that local occupancy limitations should be applied
“exceptionally”, but rather considers that these should continue to form a standard
part of these sites. It is our view that this approach would undermine public and



parish council support for exceptions sites in our rural areas, leading to a hiatus in
rural housing development. It is also likely to undermine public support for the
Neighbourhood Planning process in rural areas, if those involved consider that the
affordable homes provided will not persist in their affordable/starter function.

Our recommendation is that rural exceptions sites should remain affordable and
meet local needs in perpetuity, reflecting the particular circumstances of rural areas.
This would not prevent discounted market products (including self-build affordable
dwellings) being provided on exception sites as part of the affordable housing mix.

Q18. Are there any other policy approaches to delivering starter homes in rural
areas that you would support?
Not proposing to answer this.
Q19. Should local communities have the opportunity to allocate sites for small
scale Starter Home developments in their Green Belt through neighbourhood
plans?
Not proposing to answer this.
Q20. Should planning policy be amended to allow redevelopment of brownfield
sites for starter homes through a more flexible approach to assessing the
impact on openness (NB in Green Belt)?
Not proposing to answer this.
Q21. We would welcome your views on our proposed transitional
arrangements.
These new policies are significant changes, and many will render local plan policies
and allocations outdated.  There should be a much longer transition period for any of
the changes that are confirmed to be implemented.  The alternative will be significant
delays in Local Plan production particularly those which are close to or already
submitted.  For recently adopted plans like ours, many of these policies are too
fundamental to planning strategy to be undertaken by the (largely untested) “fast
track review” process. Indeed, the guidance on Local Plans on
www.gov.uk/guidance/local-plans states that the fast track procedure does not cover
issues such as housing strategy.

We are also concerned about the impact of these policies on the progress of existing
sites for housing and employment.

Employment developments which are either in train or already subject to applications
are likely to slow down or cease work, awaiting the results of this consultation and
the potential for housing development on their sites.  Similar impacts are likely to be
felt on recently approved sites.

Housing applications are similarly likely to await the more lucrative starter homes
option (compared with shared ownership or affordable rent products) before pursuing
development of sites. This is likely to impact on sites in the planning process or even
those already permitted.



A longer transition period should help to deter this behaviour somewhat. Perhaps
the transition arrangements could be that the new national policies should only apply
where a Local Planning Authority does not have an up to date Local Plan (e.g. where
it was adopted more than 7-8 years ago, or where there is not a 5-year supply of
housing).  All future Local Plans would, of course, have to conform with national
policy.

Q22. What are your views on the assumptions and data sources set out in this
document to estimate the impact of the proposed changes? Is there any other
evidence which you think we need to consider?
Not proposing to answer this.
Q23. Have you any other views on the implications of our proposed changes to
national planning policy on people with protected characteristics as defined in
the Equalities Act 2010? What evidence do you have on this matter?
Not proposing to answer this.
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